

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
FT. PIERCE DIVISION

Case No. 2:12-CV-14333-MARTINEZ-LYNCH

In re Digital Domain Media Group, Inc.
Securities Litigation

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION AND FINAL CERTIFICATION OF
THE CLASS WITH INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION..... 1

ARGUMENT.....5

I. THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE5

 A. Standards for Judicial Approval of Settlements Under Rule 23(e).....5

 B. Due Notice of the Proposed Settlement Has Been Achieved 8

 C. The Proposed Settlement is the Product of Non-Collusive, Good Faith,
 Arm’s Length Negotiations Among Competent and Experienced Counsel 9

 D. Application Of The Bennett Factors 10

 1. The Likelihood of Success at Trial 10

 2. The Range of Possible Recovery and the Comparison of the
 Settlement to that Range 11

 3. The Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation 12

 4. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement 13

 5. Stage of the Proceeding When Settlement Was Achieved..... 13

 6. The Opinions of Class Counsel and the Class Representatives 14

II. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED..... 15

III. THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION HAVE BEEN MET AND
THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED..... 18

 A. Numerosity, Commonality and Typicality 18

 B. Adequacy of Representation 19

 C. Predominance of Common Issues and Superiority 20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.,
 No. 91-0986-CIV
 2006 WL 1132371 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2006)6

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
 521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 19, 20

Ass’n for Disabled Ams., Inc. v. Amoco Oil Co.,
 211 F.R.D. 457 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....7

Behrens v. Wometco Enter., Inc.,
 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988),
aff’d, 899 F.2d 21 (11th Cir. 1990).....passim

Bennett v. Behring Corp.,
 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984)5, 6, 11

Borcea v. Carnival Corp.,
 238 F.R.D. 664 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....passim

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....11

Cotton v. Hinton,
 559 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir.1977)6, 7, 14

Cox v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.,
 784 F.2d 1546 (11th Cir.1986)18

David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.,
 No. 08-cv-22278
 2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2010)13, 20

Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin,
 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....9

Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck,
 202 F.R.D. 310 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....19

Figueroa v. Sharper Image Corp.,
 517 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2007)6, 11

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig. (Checking Acct. Overdraft I),
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)6, 9, 13

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.
275 F.R.D. 654 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....18, 19, 20

In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am. Poultry,
669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982).....7

In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.,
148 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Ga. 1993).....11

In re Scientific-Atlanta, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
571 F. Supp. 2d 1315 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....18, 19

In re Shell Oil Refinery,
155 F.R.D. 552 (E.D. La. 1993).....12

In re Smith,
926 F.2d 1027 (11th Cir. 1991)7

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)7, 13, 14, 17

In re U.S. Oil & Gas Litig.,
967 F.2d 489 (11th Cir. 1992)5, 7, 12

Kilgo v. Bowman Transp. Inc.,
789 F.2d 859 (11th Cir.1986)18

Kornberg v. Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc.,
741 F.2d 1332 (11th Cir.1984)19

LaGrasta v. First Union Secs., Inc.,
No. 2:01-cv-251-FTM-29DNF
2005 WL 1875469 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 8, 2005)19

Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.,
406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005)6, 11, 13

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....9

Murray v. Auslander,
244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001)19

Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.,
484 Fed. App’x 429 (11th Cir. Jul. 20, 2012).....6, 7

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007)6

Sacred Heart Health Sys., Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
No. 08-16430
2010 WL 1196420 (11th Cir. Mar. 30, 2010).....20

Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.,
472 F. Supp. 2d 830 (E.D. La. 2007).....7

Warren v. City of Tampa,
693 F. Supp. 1051 (M.D. Fla. 1988)6, 12

Williams v. Mohawk Indus., Inc.,
568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009)19

Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....19, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1, 5, 9

Exchange Commission Rule 10b-5.....1

Securities Act of 1933 § 11.....1

Securities Act of 1933 § 12(a)(2).....2

Securities Act of 1933 § 15.....2

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b)1

Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 20(a)1
